



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 466/2025**
VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS
INCORPORATED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Tusha Malhotra and Ms.
Sugandha Yadav, Advocates.

versus

ALIVUS LIFE SCIENCES LIMITEDDefendant

Through: Ms. Rajeshwari H. and Mr. Tahir,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **10.09.2025**

CS(COMM) 466/2025

1. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the Plaintiff has filed Replication to the Written Statement filed by the Defendant. However, the Replication is not on record.
2. The Registry is directed to place the Replication on record.
3. As the pleadings are complete in this matter, list before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) for marking of the documents and further proceedings on 20.11.2025, the date already fixed.

I.A. 12143/2025

4. This is an Application filed under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.
5. The Defendant has adopted the contents of the Written Statement as



the Reply to this Application. In view of the same, the learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the Replication filed by the Plaintiff be considered as Rejoinder to the Reply of the Defendant.

6. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that although the Patent has expired, the Plaintiff wishes to seek interim injunction with regard to the drugs manufactured in violation of the Suit Patent during the Term of the said Patent.

7. List for hearing on 19.01.2026.

TEJAS KARIA, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025

ap